Application of the accounting policies adopted on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 resulted in the reclassifications
as set out in the table above and explained below:

1. As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, equity investments previously classified as available for sale, are now
classified as FVTPL, the default accounting in the standard;

2. Fixed income securities held for the collection of principal an interest that were previously classified as FVTPL are
now carried at amortized cost; and

3. Strip bonds previously classified as held to maturity continue to be accounted for at amortized cost.

 Talka Credit Union Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2018

18

6. Change in Accounting Policies (continued)

Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles carrying amounts previously reported under IAS 39 on December 31, 2017 to the carrying
amounts under IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

In $ IAS 39 Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9

Financial assets at amortized cost

Member loans 113,469,178 - - 113,469,178

Liquidity reserve deposits 8,056,560 - - 8,056,560

Accrued interest 320,820 - - 320,820

Fixed income securities (including strip
bonds) - 2,258,464 4,257,448 6,515,912

Closing balance 121,846,558 2,258,464 4,257,448 128,362,470

Available for sale

Central 1 and other equities 779,863 (779,863) - -

Held to maturity

Strip bonds 2,258,464 (2,258,464) - -

FVTPL

Central 1 and other equities - 779,863 - 779,863

Fixed income securities - - (4,189,260) (4,189,260)

Closing balance - 779,863 (4,189,260) (3,409,397)

Total financial assets 124,884,885 - 68,188 124,953,073

 Talka Credit Union Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2018

19

7. Investments

In $ 2018 2017

Amortized Cost

Central 1 liquidity reserve deposit 8,125,813 8,056,560

Fixed income securities 12,461,417 6,447,725

20,587,230 14,504,285

Fair value through profit or loss

Central 1 Class A shares 55,185 464,353

Central 1 Class E shares 217,700 290,100

Central 1 Class F shares 456,263 -
Concentra Trust - shares 20,671 20,671

CUCO Cooperative Association Class B shares - 4,739

749,819 779,863

21,337,049 15,284,148

Central 1 Credit Union liquidity reserve deposit

[…]

losses.

 Talka Credit Union Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2018

28

18. Financial instrument risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Inputs, assumptions and techniques

Write-offs

Financial assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. The Credit Union assesses that
there is no reasonable expectation of recovery when the borrower has filed for bankruptcy and the trustee has indicated
that no additional funds will be paid. Where an asset has been written off but is still subject to enforcement activity, asset
is written off but remains on a list of delinquent accounts. Where information becomes available indicating the Credit
Union will receive funds, such amounts are recognized at their fair value.

Exposure to credit risk

The following table sets out information about of the loans classified by stage based on the credit quality of financial
assets assessed for impairment under IFRS 9 Financial instruments (2018) and IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition
and measurement (2017).

2018

In $

Stage 1 (12-

month ECL)

Stage 2 (Lifetime

ECL)

Stage 3 (Lifetime

ECL) Total

Personal loans 2,308,703 113,648 - 2,422,351

Less: loss allowance 3,540 356 - 3,896

Total carrying amount 2,305,163 113,292 - 2,418,455

Residential mortgages 75,976,925 1,837,335 3,728,736 81,542,996

Less: loss allowance 43,758 7,603 90,707 142,068

Total carrying amount 75,933,167 1,829,732 3,638,029 81,400,928

Commercial loans 19,933,053 2,947,115 128,544 23,008,712

Less: loss allowance 340,566 2,668 80,563 423,797

Total carrying amount 19,592,487 2,944,447 47,981 22,584,915

Syndicated mortgages 9,921,705 2,727,400 - 12,649,105

Less: loss allowance 149,114 33,125 - 182,239

Total carrying amount 9,772,591 2,694,275 - 12,466,866

 Talka Credit Union Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2018

29

18. Financial instrument risk management (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Exposure to credit risk (continued)

2017

In $ Collective Specific Total

Personal loans 2,745,396 - 2,745,396

Less: loss allowance 275,000 - 275,000

Total carrying amount 2,470,396 - 2,470,396

Residential mortgages 73,114,361 - 73,114,361

Less: loss allowance - - -

Total carrying amount 73,114,361 - 73,114,361

Commercial loans 24,842,027 131,162 24,973,189

Less: loss allowance 218,025 82,000 300,025

Total carrying amount 24,624,002 49,162 24,673,164

Syndicated mortgages 13,328,232 - 13,328,232

Less: loss allowance 116,975 - 116,975

Total carrying amount 13,211,257 - 13,211,257

Concentrations of credit risk

Concentration of credit risk exists if a number of borrowers are engaged in similar economic activities or are located in
the same geographical region, and indicate the relative sensitivity of the Credit Union's performance to developments
affecting a particular segment of borrowers or geographical region. Geographical risk exists for the Credit Union due to its
primary service area being the greater Hamilton area.

 Talka Credit Union Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended December 31, 2018

30

18. Financial instrument risk management (continued)